

Serial No.12
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 163 of 2025

Date of Order: 27.01.2026

5029715 Hav(Cik) Rahul Kumar & 241 Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. B.Pathak, Adv.
Mr. V.Kumar, Adv.
Ms. P.Chettri, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. M.Myrchiang, Adv.

Mr. B.Pathak, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that nothing remains for adjudication in the instant writ application, inasmuch, the appeal which has been preferred against the orders has since been dismissed and the order of the Division Bench has been upheld. He therefore prays that the matter be disposed of in terms of the order of the Division Bench dated 18-03-2025, passed in WA. No. 12 of 2023.

Dr. N.Mozika, learned DSGI assisted by Ms. M.Myrchiang, learned counsel for the respondents, however, submits that as there are a large number of writ petitioners, he may be allowed three weeks' time to seek instructions. Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 18-02-2026.

On the next date, the matter shall be disposed of.

Judge

Meghalaya
27.01.2026
"Samantha PS"